Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

sit ddinbyeh

‘ Couhty Coum;il v

At:  Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Dyddiad: 7 Mawrth 2018
Cynllunio

Rhif Union: 01824 712589

ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk

Annwyl Gynghorydd

Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 14
MAWRTH 2018 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15
1YN.

Yn gywir iawn
G Williams
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd

AGENDA

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD

Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylitiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu
mewn unrhyw fater sydd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD

Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf LIywodraeth Leol, 1972.

4 COFNODION (Tudalennau 11 - 20)

Cadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar
14 Chwefror 2018 (copi wedi’i atodi).



CEISIADAU AM GANIATAD | DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5-11)

5

10

11

12

CAIS RHIF 02/2018/0065/PF/ TIR YN NHAN Y GERDDI, STRYD MWROG,
RHUTHUN (Tudalennau 21 - 40)

| ystyried cais i godi annedd ar wahan, newidiadau i'r mynediad presennol i
gerbydau a’r gwaith cysylltiedig ( cynllun diwygiedig a gymeradwywyd yn
flaenorol o dan gais rhif 02/2015/09-5) ar dir yn Nhan y Gerddi (rhan o ardd)
yn Stryd Mwrog, Rhuthun (copi yn atodedig).

CAIS RHIF 05/2016/0115/PF — TY COED, COED DYFRDWY A CHOED
HIR, GLYNDYFRDWY, CORWEN (Tudalennau 41 - 74)

| ystyried cais am Ddatblygiad Un Blaned i gynnwys ty, ty gwydr wedjii
orchuddio a phridd, ysgubor sychu, stabl, lloches anifeiliaid a strwythurau
dros dro yn Nhy Coed, Coed Dyfrdwy a Choed Hir, Glyndyfrdwy, Corwen
(copi ynghlwm)

CAIS RHIF 09/2018/0019/PF — YSGUBOR ISAF, BODFARI (Tudalennau
75 - 98)

| ystyried cais i godi estyniad i annedd a’r gwaith cysylltiedig yn Ysgubor Isaf,
Bodfari (copi ynghlwm).

CAIS RHIF 18/2017/1225/PO - FFERM GLAN Y WERN, FFORDD
EGLWYSWEN, LLANDYRNOG (Tudalennau
[...]
odyn isod)*

Llofnod

Dyddiad

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer
caniatad cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngWwr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud

cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 9



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Eitem Agenda 4

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyligor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir,
Rhuthun LL15 1YN, Dydd Mercher, 14 Chwefror 2018 am 9.30 am.

YN BRESENNOL
Y Cynghorwyr Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Alan James (Is-gadeirydd), Peter
Evans, Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine
Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill,
Joe Welch (Cadeirydd), Emrys Wynne a Mark Young

Arsylwyr — Cynghorwyr Hugh Evans, Tony Flynn, Rachel Flynn, Richard Mainon,
Andrew Thomas a Rhys Thomas

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL

Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (EJ); Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol,
Adnoddau Dynol a Democrataidd (GW); Rheolwr Datblygu (PM); Prif Swyddog Cynllunio
(IW); Uwch Beiriannydd - Priffyrdd (MP); Swyddog Cynllunio (PG) a Gweinyddwr
Pwyllgorau (KEJ)
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

Y Cynghorydd Pat Jones
2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT

Y Cynghorydd Joe Welsh — Cysylitiad Personol — Eitem Rhif 5 ar y Rhaglen
Y Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne — Cysylltiad Personol — Eitem Rhif 10 ar y Rhaglen

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD
Ni chodwyd unrhyw faterion brys.
4 COFNODION

Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 17 lonawr
2018.

Cywirdeb - Tudalen 11, Cofnod eitem 4 ar y rhaglen —y dyddiad y dylid ei nodi yw
13 Rhagfyr 2017.

PENDERFYNWYD - yn amodol ar yr uchod, derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion y
cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 17 lonawr 2018 fel cofnod cywir.

CEISIADAU AM GANIATAD | DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 11) -

Cyflwynwyd ceisiadau a oedd yn gofyn am benderfyniad y pwyllgor ynghyd &’r dogfennau

Tudalen 11



cysylltio
[...]
l T ou - - -

SSEID jupIedSURY M GBI SSRNUIES AUCS|EG

1985 SSe[UIEIS "SPOOD) 1aJEM Uiey

SMOPUM AL T S300p £010 Wep wiLIun]y Pale0s) Jomag 15000 P SMOPULM
{;otudiaiem] Japua) BuosHis PaI0I0D FiaT ABID SNEM

Ka:578ni8 WeQ Ysioa - SHILL jooy SIEIS MaN J00H

s{eusieRy |ews)g

IEA WS Plemo)
uofeas|3 Buioe4 1sapp

merremans o I T B A

A _

1]

SaSNOH pajuels] SpIemo)
uoneas|g buoe4 yinog

IO /122 i A A A Al i e

=

002: 1
l'eysq uonoag aug [eoidA |

B e B el e B e PR A
i)

E—
[ZLERH ] —Y

1EM NS E~"

pla!d sdswie splemo}
uoneas|3 Buoeq yuon

IPpiag) A ue | spiemo)
uoneas) Buioe jseg

= § e 7 B L A 50
i m

—_— g

Tudalen 27




Tudalen 28



-A0 0301034 SONMYNG

UoIXRIG NJely

|
|
L_.'

NOLLWE 3 LGN |

PLANS

FLOOR

-
4

L ERLT]

1004 punois)

D11 ST MIuany
iPP4E9 A UL I8 puen

! |.
rus o |

ue)d J00p4

T

| e

pord

i

c%m e

._.// R 7«.“/ N
SN\~ ;
[ IFI - LIH |..u.“..r g - -

— __—Tu_dal-eﬁz_g ———

[l

L




Tudalen 30



Sarah Stubbs
WARD : Ruthin

WARD MEMBER(S): Clir Bobby Feeley
ClIr Huw Hilditch-Roberts
Clir Emrys Wynne (c)

APPLICATION NO: 02/2018/0065/ PF
PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached dwelling, alterations to the existing

vehicular access and associated works (amended scheme to that
previously approved under application code no. 02/2015/0995)

LOCATION: Land at (part garden of) Tan Y Gerddi Mwrog Street Ruthin
APPLICANT: Mr Mark Braxton

CONSTRAINTS: C2 Flood Zone

PUBLICITY Site Notice - No

UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - No

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2

e Recommendation to grant / approve — 4 or more objections received
¢ Recommendation to grant / approve — Town / Community Council objection

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
RUTHIN TOWN COUNCIL
“Wishes to confirm there is a strong objection to the application due to the siting, scale, design
and massing of the building. The proposed plan is larger than the dwelling granted permission
in 2015, especially the massing at first floor level. Members remain of the opinion that the scale
and massing of the proposed building would constitute overdevelopment of the site, and would
have an adverse impact on neighbouring properties in the Conservation Area”.

NATURAL RESOURCES WALES
No objection

DWR CYMRU / WELSH WATER
No objection

CLWYD POWYS ARCHAEOLOGICAL TRUST
No objection, suggest archaeological watching brief condition

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES —

Head of Highways and Infrastructure

- Highways Officer
No objection subject to a standard condition to ensure the access is constructed in
accordance with the submitted plan and completed prior to use.

Conservation Officer
No objection

Tudalen 31



RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:

In objection
Representations received from:

Catherine Cordova, 130 Mwrog Street, Ruthin

Oliver and Clare Beardwood, 132 Mwrog Street, Ruthin
Catrin Phillips, Penlan, Mwrog Street, Ruthin

Arnold and Diana Highes, Argoed, Wrog Street, Ruthin
Caeri Roberts, 123 Mwrog Street, Ruthin

Summary of planning based representations in objection:
Visual Impact and Character of Conservation Area — the proposal is out of keeping with the
area,; the building is too large and oversized.

Residential Amenity — the proposal would overlook neighbouring properties; would impact on
the view of neighbouring properties; balcony would overlook neighbouring properties causing
an invasion of privacy;

Highway Safety — already a busy road and cannot facilitate more vehicles turning and entering
on to it.

EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 01/04/2018

REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable): N/A

PLANNING ASSESSMENT:
1. THE PROPOSAL:
1.1 Summary of proposals
1.1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached dwelling, alterations
to the existing vehicular access and associated works (amended scheme to that
previously approved under application code no. 02/2015/0995) on land at Tan y
Gerddi, Mwrog Street, Ruthin.

1.1.2 The proposed property would be accessed from a widened access from M
[...]
Ordnance Survey. Licance no.

@Wﬂm TEL 01432452623
Survey” comments@maps_ blackwell.co.uk

Tudalen 47



Tudalen 48



PETAILS OF
OWELLING (1]2)

= BAN A BE_ ===, ==

West Elevation

~ = ——
“ie'm—-*——-—————- ———e == ——
—_—] =S = =]
—_— =P
e — %
—_— —_—
——a = — e —
—— i \1
—— = —]
_E 'l EHEIT]
,.ﬁ___,L =
L[ ) —

A

JA [\ = =

[

=
o
el

South Elevation

Drawing 2.5
Dwellinghouse Elevations
1:100

| Lisa Seiga |
o

10m

Tudalenszg



Tudalen 50



,."‘mvt“r‘ws A pnd
‘ !
\k
L N il
s ) /_é l: §D =
_AA —_—
=T T —
EL U=
= i e S =N
East Elevation
T eemmmm———————————

North Elevation

Lisa Seiga

Drawing 2.4

Dwellinghouse Elevations —_

1:100 [¢] 5m 10m

Tudalen 51




Tudalen 52



, : v

wot wg ] 0011
! ' ) ) ! ueld 100}4 asnoySuljamg
1'Z Sumesg

edias esl

OF DWELL INg
iI/2

FLOOR. PLANS

| | |
Jupyaag pasano) ty210d JejOS
|
||
uayapy 2deds Quja
n 4 1A
| ] (=3
Aylan woosyieg — ao
-]
310)5100) Agaol 3J015pooy
ERLIL NEAT-TYY

—4

Tudalen 53




Tudalen 54



Fioor PLANS
OF bweLLNnG

7 wooipag

£ woeipag

0011

ue|d Joo|4 1sit4 asnayduyamg
T’z dumelq

edias esn

T wompag

Tudalen 55



Tudalen 56



Lisa Seiga Drawing 3.10
CaravanC}oposed) 1:100 @

Storapge

Workshop Area Thicknesser/ Planer

{ .

Jild |
| L]

!
/]

G |
It e

i |
Wi ||
fisiTy

2

TudaleN\




Tudalen 58



Emer O'Connor

WARD : Corwen

WARD MEMBERS: Clir Huw Jones (c)

APPLICATION NO: 05/2016/0115/ PF

PROPOSAL: One Planet Development including dwellinghouse, earth

sheltered greenhouse, drying barn, stable, animal shelter and
temporary structures

LOCATION: Ty Coed, Coed Dyfrdwy and Coed Hir, Glyndyfrdwy Corwen
APPLICANT: Ms Lisa Seiga
CONSTRAINTS: SSSI
Special Area of Conservation
PROW
AONB
Ancient, Semi Natural Woodland
PUBLICITY Site Notice - Yes
UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - No

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2

¢ Referral by Head of Planning / Development Control Manager

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
CORWEN TOWN COUNCIL
“Corwen Town Council hav
[...]
8 SINOT AB DNIMYYQ ATAYAIS.

i i I
| |
_ 055k W4 Fuganp | e
| e 7
;
_ _ /
. tu!!..!c..l

I Fiiu Bunaf Bt ——ee, |
_ aua A90d Jaquit priodadd
|
Agm RLES:
~q_.-...“.h_‘._u‘:...iu DW |
= ]
© ub

Tudalen 103

\\ﬂ““-u riredag
Iy
i
f

\ ____

DAy Bulpup)spavy

»

Ean
-
=
e
%,

sBuipjing
jpanynaLiBy

i !
nAI1ST71 :.\:Z m\_\ . \

4



Tudalen 104



Denise Shaw

WARD : Llandyrnog

WARD MEMBER: Councillor Merfyn Parry (c)

APPLICATION NO: 18/2017/1225/ PO

PROPOSAL: Development of 0.09 ha of land by the erection of a rural

enterprise dwelling, installation of a new septic tank and
associated works (outline application including access)

LOCATION: Glan Y Wern Farm Whitchurch Road Llandyrnog Denbigh
APPLICANT: Mr Huw Jones A & M Evans Farms Co. Ltd.
CONSTRAINTS: None

PUBLICITY Site Notice - No

UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - No

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2

o Referral by Head of Planning / Development Control Manager

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
LLANDYRNOG COMMUNITY COUNCIL
“This application was presented in outline form and there was no justification included in the
information received from DCC that would allow members to make an informed decision”

Officer note - Officers have explained to Community Council Clerk that the Authority could not
make the justification statement publically available due to sensitive financial information which
was contained within it, however Officers also explained that the Council’'s independent
agricultural consultant would assess the information provided and make a recommendation to
the Council against the tests set out in Welsh Government Technical Advice Note 6 (TANG))

NATURAL RESOURCES WALES
— No objection.

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES -
- Highways Officer — No objection

- Independent Agricultural Consultant —

Reading Agricultural Consultants Ltd (RAC) have been instructed by Denbighshire County
Council to prepare an independent agricultural appraisal to consider
[...]
RO of
& \ VIsUgasy 1S3 PRI DI

+
GG / ok
GOMYGHT 15 G
&3.& G} Va2 T0N507 PIHA
VL 1043 Ol AP0

T GIOprYoG A peer ) pronopy4
TS GVHSIXE ~ G.w%ds\m: uﬁx&@%

THOJS GILSIXD GISITHL JINTD HGH] K51 X1
TS 750 SYII VHGLS PISTRIN H010uS 5D
tiedy g 1RSSTIRI SSTT70 TRIFAME CTOM Fiesoy
"RO2YDYI 2Y)

)

Tudalen 145




Tudalen 146



MARCH 2017
PERMISS|ON

7
N

[NV 20074

Uy

PLOOR ¢ ELEVATION PLANS

E_. IR

29

W00y DY
ansp [
J_ﬁ
/.—\ Z P2q 1oy L pag
# &
gmn
PR PEroRy PRI QN §

g TG Yy oL ISEIYETO] M Ty

" SUNSTf JOPMY PUTDY PREMIDY

HMT Y4 _FITOOMITY PRY SOIINE WD

SSTINTTS PRFI07 JORGY YIOIT SOy D80 Rl

AL TCRUOYT VT SDLDIS /TUITHIN ST PUTTON 00

TS JORRE PRog

| 00w+0S:L -Q350d0¥d
[ 190-NVIGANHY *TIH 311SV) 01 IN3IVIV 10d

arlint sl
I R

[Nv1d 30013

Tudalen 147

BUfiuvivo
.



Tudalen 148



Emer O'Connor

WARD : Rhuddlan
WARD MEMBERS: Clir Ann Davies (c)
ClIr Arwel Roberts
APPLICATION NO: 44/2018/0028/ PF
PROPOSAL: Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached garage and construction

of a new vehicular access (amended details to previously
approved under planning permission reference 44/2017/0072)

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Castle Hill Hylas Lane Rhuddlan Rhyl
APPLICANT: Mr Tom Gallagher

CONSTRAINTS: Conservation Area

PUBLICITY Site Notice - No

UNDERTAKEN: Press Notice - No

Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2

e Member request for referral to Committee

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
RHUDDLAN TOWN COUNCIL
“No objection *

DWR CYMRU / WELSH WATER
No objection subject to standard notes

CLWYD POWYS ARCHAEOLOGICAL TRUST
No objection subject to conditions.

DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTEES —

- Highways Officer
No objection.

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:
None.
EXPIRY DATE OF APPLICATION: 11/03/2018
EXTENSION OF TIME AGREED? 16/03/2018
REASONS FOR DELAY IN DECISION (where applicable):

. awaiting consideration by Committee

PLANNING ASSESSMENT:
1. THE PROPOSAL:
1.1 Summary of proposals

Tudalen 149



111

112

1.1.3

114


[...]
n adverse impact upon the
amenities enjoyed by neighbouring residents and would not detract from character of the
Conservation Area.

2.4 44/2008/1261 - Detalls of siting, design and external appearance of the building, access
thereto and landscaping, submitted in accordance with condition no.1 of outline planning
permission code no. 44/2005/1021/PO: Refused 16/11/2009. Reason - submitted design and
details of the dwelling are unacceptable and would adversely impact upon the character and
appearance of the Rhuddlan Conservation Area.

2.544/2007/1250 - Details of siting, design and external appearance of the building, access
thereto and landscaping, submitted in accordance with condition no.1 outline planning
permission code no. 44/2005/1021/PO: Refused 10/01/2008. Reason - design and
appearance of the proposed dwelling and the associated driveway and access works proposed
would neither retain nor enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area or the
adjacent Listed Building.

2.6 44/2017/0072/PF Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached garage and construction of a new
vehicular access. Granted 15/03/2017 by Planning Committee.

3. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE:
The main planning policies and guidance are considered to be:
3.1 Denbighshire Local Development Plan (adopted 4™ June 2013)
Policy RD1 — Sustainable development and good standard design
Policy BSC1 — Growth Strategy for Denbighshire
Policy BSC3 — Securing Infrastructure Contributions from Development
Policy BSC4 — Affordable Housing
Policy BSC11 — Recreation and Open Space
Policy VOE1 - Key Areas of Importance
Policy ASA3 — Parking standards

Supplementary Planning Guidance
SPG — Access for All
SPG - Residential Space Standards
SPG — Residential Development Design Guidance
SPG — Residential Development
SPG — Parking Requirements in New Developments
SPG - Planning Obligations
SPG — Conservation Areas

3.2 Government Policy / Guidance
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9) November 2016
Development
[...]
ed sum of £1237.22 was required.

The development is therefore considered to be able to comply with the requirements
of Policies BSC 3 and BSC 11 via a suitable condition.

Other matters

Well — being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 imposes a duty on the
Council not only to carry out sustainable development, but also to take reasonable
steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or well-being)
objectives. The Act sets a requirement to demonstrate in relation to each application
determined, how the development complies with the Act.

The report on this application has been drafted with regard to the Council’s duty and
the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. The
recommendation takes account of the requirement to ensure that present needs are
met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. It
is therefore considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact
upon the achievement of well-being objectives as a result of the proposed
recommendation.

5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS:

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for some basic changes to the previously approved
scheme. The changes are considered wholly acceptable under the relevant policies and unlike
previous proposals on this site there are no objections to the scheme. As such the application
is considered acceptable and recommended for grant.

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT- subject to the following conditions:-

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun no later than 14th March
2023.
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with details shown

on the following submitted plans and documents unless specified as otherwise within any
other condition pursuant to this permission:

(i) Proposed elevations and floor plan (Drawing No. 1) received 15 January 2018

(ii) Existing site plan (Drawing No. 2 Rev A) received 15 January 2018

(iii) Proposed site plan (Drawing No. 3 Rev C) received 15 January 2018

(iv) Location plan received 15 January 2018

Tudalen 154



10.

11.

Notwithstanding the approved plans, no works shall be permitted to commence on the
external walls or roofs of the dwelling until the written approval of the Local Planning Authority
has been obtained to the material to be used thereon, and shall include for the use of natural
stone and slate to match that used on the adjoining dwelling Castle Hill. The development
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Prior to the commencement of work thereon, the written approval of the Local Planning
Authority shall be obtained in respect of the detailing of the rainwater goods and window
materials to be used for the development hereby permitted and no materials other than those
approved shall be used.

The access shall be laid in accordance with the approved plan and completed to the
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before any works commence on site, and facilities
shall be provided and retained within the site for the loading/ unloading, parking and turning of
vehicles in accordance with the approved plan prior to the dwelling being first occupied.

The dwelling shall not be occupied until the written approval of the Local Planning Authority
has been obtained to the details of a full landscaping scheme.

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be
carried out no later than the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the
dwelling. Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in
the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning
authority gives written approval to any variation.

The hedge along the eastern side boundary to Hylas Bach shal

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Peter Evans, Alan James (Vice-Chair), Huw Jones, 
Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Observers – Councillors Bobby Feeley, Hugh Irving and Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Team Leader – Places Team (SC), Development Manager (PM), Principal Planning 
Officer (SS), Senior Engineer: Development Control (MP), and Committee Administrator 
(SLW) 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meirick Davies, Brian Jones 
and Julian Thompson-Hill 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Merfyn Parry declared a personal interest in item 7 – Ysgubor Isaf, 
Bodfari. 
 
Councillors Emrys Wynne, Merfyn Parry and Mark Young declared personal 
interests in item 8 – Glan y Wern Farm, Whitchurch Road, Llandyrnog. 
 
Councillor Tina Jones declared a personal interest in item 9 – 8 Birch Grove, 
Prestatyn. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 14 February 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 11) 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the Committee were submitted together 
with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the Agenda which related to 
particular applications.   
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 02/2018/0065/PF - LAND AT TAN Y GERDDI, MWROG 

STREET, RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of a detached dwelling, alterations to 
the existing vehicular access and associated works (amended scheme to that 
previously approved under application code no. 02/2015/0995) at land at (part 
garden of) tan Y Gerddi, Mwrog Street, Ruthin. 
 
The Ward Member, Councillor Emrys Wynne explained that following a site visit 
with the other Ward Members, Councillors Bobby Feeley and Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
matters had arisen which needed to be  raised with the Conservation Officer and 
therefore requested the item be deferred. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Emrys Wynne proposed, seconded by Councillor Mark 
Young, that the application be deferred. 
 
VOTE: 
FOR DEFERRAL – 16 
ABSTAIN – 0 
AGAINST DEFERRAL – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a later date. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 05/2016/0115/PF - TY COED, COED DYFRDWY AND COED 
HIR, GLYNDYFRDWY, CORWEN  
 
An application was submitted for One Planet Development including dwellinghouse, 
earth sheltered greenhouse, drying barn, stable, animal shelter and temporary 
structures at Ty Coed, Coed Dyfrdwy and Coed Hir, Glyndyfrdwy, Corwen. 
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Mr Thomas Fowles (For) – explained he had owned the woodland for the past 8 
years and had built up a woodland business.  Educational courses were also ran at 
the woodland.  The structure of the building would be made from natural materials 
which would be environmentally friendly.  He further explained the self-generation 
of power, water and disposal of waste.  The family were an integrated part of the 
community who grew and reared over 30% of their existing food.  A requirement of 
the One Planet Development (OPD) was if the plan failed then the house would be 
dismantled and the land put back to its original state. 
 
General Debate – Councillor Huw Jones (Local Member) explained the application 
had been referred to Planning Committee due to the fact it had been the first 



application of its type in Denbighshire.  No objections had been received and the 
closest neighbour was in support of the project. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Huw Jones proposed the officer recommendation to grant 
the application, seconded by Councillor Ellie Chard. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 16 
ABSTAIN – 0 
AGAINST – 0 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as stipulated within the report. 
 

7 APPLICATION NO. 09/2018/0019/PF - YSGUBOR ISAF, BODFARI  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of an extension to dwelling and 
associated works at Ysgubor Isaf, Bodfari, Denbigh. 
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Karen Jones (For) – explained that within the approved measurements a structural 
engineer had recommended the extension would require underpinning but if the 
extension were to be constructed 2.5 metres from the main building rather than the 
approved 1.5 metres there would be no requirement for underpinning.  The 
additional space would enable the family in the future to provide care for their 
elderly parents and also assist with the child care of their grandchildren.  
 
General Debate – The Development Manager explained the history of the previous 
applications.  He confirmed that from an officer perspective it was felt that the 
projection of the length of the proposed extension was not acceptable in terms of 
the scheme which had previously been refused. 
 
The Local Member confirmed that the existing cottage was extremely small and due 
to the structural engineers report it would make it difficult to extend to the original 
measurements.  The second storey of the extension would be dug into the ground 
and the applicant would be willing to work with officers to mitigate the terms of the 
AONB including erecting screens to enable minimal impact on the environment. 
 
Officers raised the point of whether a significant extension should be allowed as it 
reduced the number of smaller properties in a rural area and the impact on the 
wider landscape. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry (Local Member) proposed to grant the 
application against officer recommendation, seconded by Councillor Mark Young.  
The reason for the proposal would be the visual impact would not be as great as 
stated and extra screening would alleviate the affect on any visual impact. 
 
 
 



VOTE: 
GRANT (contrary to officer recommendation) – 10 
ABSTAIN – 0 
REFUSE – 5 
 
The Development Officer confirmed that conditions would be agreed with the Local 
Member rather than being submitted to Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED contrary to officer recommendations. 
 

8 APPLICATION NO. 18/2017/1225/PO - GLAN Y WERN FARM, WHITCHURCH 
ROAD, LLANDYRNOG  
 
An application was submitted for the development of 0.09 ha of land by the erection 
of a rural enterprise dwelling, installation of a new septic tank and associated works 
(outline application including access) at Glan Y Wern Farm, Whitchurch Road, 
Llandyrnog, Denbigh. 
 
Public Speaker –  
 
Mari Evans (For) – stated the application was for a family home.  Glan y Wern was 
a family business and there was a need to be on hand 24 hours every day of the 
year to provide a high standard of animal care.  The family had 3 young daughters 
with Welsh being their first language.  They were active members of the community 
with Mrs Evans being a teacher and Mr Evans being a farmer. 
 
General Debate -  the Development Manager explained the need for a second 
dwelling at the business and the services of an independent agricultural consultant 
had been employed.  There would be controls of the occupancy of the existing 
dwelling and agricultural conditions would be addressed. 
 
The Local Member supported the application confirming there would be a need for 
the family to live on the farm to assist with the animals on a daily basis. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the application in accordance with 
the officer recommendation, seconded by Councillor Gwyneth Kensler.   
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 16 
ABSTAIN – 0 
AGAINST – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the permission be GRANTED in accordance with the officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
 

9 APPLICATION NO. 43/2017/1212/PF - 8 BIRCH GROVE, PRESTATYN  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of a first floor extension to the rear of 
the dwelling at 8 Birch Grove, Prestatyn. 
 



Public Speaker –  
 
Steve Joyce (Against) - stated he had lived at his property for 20 years.  He 
explained there would be a loss of natural sunlight and privacy to the rear of his 
property which would also affect the adjoining neighbour to the other side of 8 Birch 
Grove.  A natural spring ran under the properties and the increased flood risk would 
be a major factor.  He expressed concern regarding the possible drop in valuation 
of his property due to the issues stated. 
 
Jason Meelan (Applicant) (For) -   stated the objections raised had been addressed 
by the Planning Department who had not considered the extension to be 
detrimental to the area.  He explained the need for the extension and confirmed it 
would not be over-development of the current property. 
 
General Debate – Councillors Peter Scott and Hugh Evans confirmed a site 
meeting had taken place and expressed concerns at the size of the extension and 
the loss of natural sunlight to both numbers 6 and 10 Birch Grove. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Hugh Irving also confirmed he had concerns 
regarding the size of the extension and the loss of natural light to neighbours. 
 
The Development Manager the application confirmed conditions were proposed to 
minimise the impact on the neighbouring properties.   
  
The Development Manager stated that upper Prestatyn buildings were built on a 
hillside which cast shadows to neighbouring properties.  There were a number of 
springs in the area and both Welsh Water and National Resources Wales were 
aware of the issues. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Peter Scott proposed to refuse the application due to 
residential amenity, contrary to officer recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Christine Marston. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 4 
ABSTAIN – 4 
REFUSE (contrary to officer recommendation) – 8 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED contrary to officer recommendation 
due to residential amenity. 
 

 
At this juncture (10.40 a.m.) there was a 20 minute break. 
 
Meeting reconvened at 11.00 a.m. 
 
 
 
 



10 APPLICATION NO. 44/2018/0028/PF - LAND ADJACENT TO CASTLE HILL, 
HYLAS LANE, RHUDDLAN  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached 
garage and construction of a new vehicular access (amended details to previously 
approved under planning permission reference 44/2017/0072) at land adjacent to 
Castle Hill, Hylas Lane, Rhuddlan, Rhyl. 
 
General Debate -  Local Members, Councillors Ann Davies and Arwel Roberts 
expressed concerns regarding the proposed development. The main concerns 
were: 

 The siting of the entrance to the development which could cause safety 
issues on the Lane for both pedestrians and vehicle users. It was requested 
that a 20 mph limit be placed on the section of road outside Ysgol Castell as 
a safety precaution. 

 A length of wall (18 foot) was planned to be removed and there would then 
just be just 1 metre between the new build and the hedge.  Therefore, there 
was a likelihood damage could occur to the hedge and in those 
circumstances what would be the repercussions?  

 
Officers responded as follows: 

 The application sought planning permission for some basic changes to the 
previously approved scheme.  The changes were considered wholly 
acceptable under the relevant policies and unlike previous proposals on the 
site, there were no objections to the scheme.  As such, the application was 
considered acceptable and recommendation was to grant. 

 Highway officers had visited the site and an in-depth report prepared.  The 
access would be laid in accordance with the approved plan and completed 
before the commencement of any site works.  Facilities would be provided 
and retained within the site for the loading, unloading and parking of vehicles 
in accordance with the approved plan prior to the dwelling being occupied.  It 
was confirmed that there would be an area to the side of the dwelling for 
parking.  During school drop-off and collection times, Hylas Lane would be 
busy but outside those times there were spaces for parking.  The access had 
been granted previously and considered to meet the standards on the type of 
road and all the other residential properties.  The officer stated there was no 
highway reason to refuse the application.  It was also confirmed during 
discussion that the 20 mph limit could be assessed separately to the 
planning application. 

 The building would be 1.7 metres from the hedge and therefore, there would 
be space to add a fence.  Should any hedge be damaged or deceased, it 
would have to be replaced and there would be a planning condition imposed 
to outline this.  

 Conditions would be imposed on the application to ensure control of the 
development. 

 
Proposal -  Councillor Ann Davies proposed refusal of the application on the 
grounds of the conservation area and highway safety, seconded by Councillor 
Arwel Roberts. 
 



VOTE: 
GRANT (in accordance with officer recommendation) – 13 
ABSTAIN – 2 
AGAINST – 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
 

11 APPLICATION NO. 47/2017/0839/PF - BRYNTIRION FARM, RHUALLT, ST. 
ASAPH  
 
An application was submitted for the erection of an agricultural building for lambing 
at Bryntirion Farm, Rhuallt, St. Asaph (previously circulated). 
 
General Debate - the Local Member, Councillor Christine Marston stated she had 
been in agreement with both the Tremeirchion, Cwm and Waen Community Council 
and the AONB Joint Committee who had raised objections that the proposed 
agricultural building would be too large and would be overdevelopment of the site.   
 
At this juncture, Councillor Marston recommended the additional conditions: 

 Amendment to Condition 3 – for groups of mature standard size local trees 
to be planted in the vicinity of the proposed agricultural building for it to be 
screened off immediately 

 The building to be used for agricultural purposes only and, if it ceased to be 
used as such, it should be removed and the land reinstated to agricultural 
land 

 Low level lighting to be requested in writing, especially as the AONB were 
promoting Dark Skies initiative.   

 
Officers confirmed the 3 conditions could be included if the application were to be 
granted. 
 
Proposal -  Local Member, Councillor Christine Marston proposed granting of the 
application with the additional three conditions as stated, seconded by Councillor 
Peter Scott. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT (in accordance with officer recommendation) – 13 
ABSTAIN – 0 
AGAINST – 3 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED subject to the above conditions, in 
accordance with officer recommendation as stipulated within the report. 
 

12 INFORMATION REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  
 
An information report was submitted outlining the recent decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate on Planning Appeals lodged against determinations on planning 
applications by the County Council.  The information report covered the period of 



September 2017 to date.  Members were encouraged to contact the relevant 
officers outside the meeting if they required additional information. 
 
RESOLVED that the information report be received and noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.35 a.m. 
 

 


